C

o

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

d

Ise 3:73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1362 Filed 06/24/2008 P4

SIMEON M. HERSKOVITS

New Mexico State Bar N0.16860

ADVOCATES FOR COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENT
129-C Kit Carson Road

Taos, NM 87571

Phone: (505) 758-7202

Fax:  (505) 758-7203

e-mail: simeon@communityandenvironment.net

CHERI K. EMM-SMITH

Nevada State Bar No. 3055

MINERAL COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
P.O. Box 1210

Hawthorne, NV 89415

Phone: (775) 945-3636

Fax:  (775) 945-0700

E-mail: districtattorney@mineralcountynv.org

Attorneys for MINERAL COUNTY, NEVADA

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, CV-N-73-125-ECR(RAM)

Plaintiff, In Equity No. C-125
Subfile C-125-B
WALKER RIVER PAIUTE TRIBE,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,
MINERAL COUNTY'’S LIST OF
PROPOSED THRESHOLD ISSUES

VS.

WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
a corporation, et al.,

N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Defendants.

Pursuant to the Court’s relevant orders, the parties to the C-125-B litigation (“Parties™)
met to reach agreement on a list of threshold issues to be considered by the Court. After meeting
on April 15 and May 28, 2008, the Parties were unable to come to agreement with regard to

which proposed issues are properly viewed as threshold issues in this case. In light of their

ige 1 of 6




C

o

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

d

Ise 3:73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1362 Filed 06/24/2008 P4

failure to agree to one shared list, the Parties agreed to submit separate lists to the Court and
request the Court to set a schedule for the Parties to brief their respective positions on what
properly constitute threshold issues to be addressed by the Court prior to the completion of

service or prior to a determination of the merits in this litigation.

Pursuant to the agreement among the Parties, Mineral County submits the following list

of proposed issues to be considered threshold issues for early determination in the C-125-B

litigation:

SERVICE
Should the schedule for completion of service in the C-125-B case be adjusted?
How will the determination be made whether and when service in the C-125-B case is
complete?

Is publication appropriate for any remaining potential defendants in the C-125-B case?

JURISDICTION

Does the Decree Court have jurisdiction to adjudicate the Tribal Claims to both ground
and surface water?

Does the Decree Court have jurisdiction over groundwater in this case?

Does the Decree Court have jurisdiction over groundwater used pursuant to state law

outside the exterior boundaries of the Walker River Paiute Indian Reservation?

APPLICABLE LAW

. What law governs the pumping of groundwater on and off the Walker River Paiute Indian

Reservation by the Tribe or the United States on its behalf and how should the Court

resolve any conflicts in applicable law?

ige 2 of 6




Cd

o

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Ise 3:73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1362 Filed 06/24/2008 P4

2. Isthe Decree Court required to accept the distinction drawn between surface water and
groundwater rights provided by California and Nevada law?
Mineral County joins with the other Parties in respectfully requesting the Court to set a

briefing schedule to determine the proper list of threshold issues.

Dated: June 24, 2008 Respectfully submitted,

ADVOCATES FOR COMMUNITY
AND ENVIRONMENT

By __/s/ Simeon M. Herskovits
SIMEON M. HERSKOVITS
Attorneys for MINERAL COUNTY, NEVADA

ige 3 0f 6




C

o

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

d

Ise 3:73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1362 Filed 06/24/2008 P4

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on this 24™ day of June 2008, I electronically filed the foregoing
Mineral County’s Preliminary Legal Theories with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF
system, which will send notification of such filing to the following via their email addresses:

Marta A. Adams
madams@ag.nv.gov pyoung@ag.nv.gov

Gregory W. Addington
greg.addington@usdoj.gov judy.farmer@usdoj.gov joanie.silvershield@usdog.gov

George N. Benesch
gbenesch@sbcglobal.net

Gordon H. DePaoli
gdepaoli@woodburnandwedge.com

Cheri Emm-Smith
districtattorney@mineralcountynv.org

Dale E. Ferguson
dferguson@woodburnandwedge.com

John W. Howard
john@jwhowardattorneys.com elisam@whowardattorneys.com

Erin K. L. Mahaney
emahaney@waterboards.ca.qgov

David L. Negri
David.negri@usdoj.gov

Michael Neville
michael.neville@doj.ca.gov cory.marcelino@doj.ca.gov

Karen A. Peterson
kpeterson@allisonmackenzie.com egarrison@allisonmackenzie.com

Todd A. Plimpton
tplimpton@msn.com

Marshall Rudolph
mrudolph@mono.ca.gov

ige 4 of 6




C

o

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

d

Ise 3:73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1362 Filed 06/24/2008 P4

Susan L. Schneider
susan.schneider@usdoj.gov

William Schaeffer
Lander lawyer@yahoo.com

Laura A. Schroeder
counsel@water-law.com

Stacey Simon
ssimon@mono.ca.gov

Brian Stockton
bstockton@ag.nv.gov

Wes Williams
wwilliams@standordalumni.org

and | further certify that I served a copy of the foregoing Mineral County’s Preliminary Legal

Theories on the following non-CM/ECF participants by U.S Mail, postage prepaid, this 24™ day

of June 2008:

Ken Spooner

Walker River Irrigation District
P.O. Box 820

Yerington, NV 89447

John Kramer

Department of Water Resources
1416 Ninth Street, Room 1118
Sacramento, CA 94814

Robert L. Hunter, Superintendent
Western Nevada Agency

Bureau of Indian Affairs

311 E. Washington Street

Carson City, NV 89701-4065

Allen Biaggi
Dept. of Conservation & Natural Resources

Tracy Taylor

State Engineer — Division of Water Resources
State of Nevada

901 S. Stewart Street

Carson City, NV 89701

Jim Shaw

Chief Dep. Water Commissioner
U.S. Board of Water Commissioners
P.O. Box 853

Yerington, NV 89447

Jeff Parker, Deputy Atty General
Office of the Attorney General
100 N. Carson St.

Carson City, NV 89701-4717

Michael F. Mackedon
P.O. Box 1203

ige 5 of 6




C

o

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

d

Ise 3:73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1362 Filed 06/24/2008 P4

State of Nevada
901 S. Stewart Street
Carson City, NV 89701

Nathan Goedde

Staff Counsel

California Dept. of Fish & Game
1416 Ninth Street, Suite 1335
Sacramento, CA 95814

Gary Stone
290 South Arlington Avenue, 3" Floor
Reno, NV 89501

Michael D. Hoy

Bible Hoy & Trachok

201 West Liberty Street, Third Floor
Reno, NV 89511

Robert Auer

District Attorney for Lyon County
31 South Main Street

Yerington, NV 89447

179 South LaVerne Street
Fallon, NV 89407

Kelly R. Chase

1700 County Road, Suite A
P.O. Box 2800

Minden, NV 89423

Wesley G. Beverlin

Malissa Hathaway McKeith

Lewis, Brisbois, Bisgaard & Smith LCP
221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1200

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Timothy A. Lukas
P.O. Box 3237
Reno, NV 89505

/s/Simeon M. Herskovits

Simeon M. Herskovits

lge 6 of 6




