Case 3:73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1362 Filed 06/24/2008 Page 1 of 6

1	SIMEON M. HERSKOVITS	
2	New Mexico State Bar No.16860	
-	ADVOCATES FOR COMMUNITY AND ENV	IRONMENT
3	129-C Kit Carson Road	
4	Taos, NM 87571	
_	Phone: (505) 758-7202 Fax: (505) 758-7203	
5	e-mail: <u>simeon@communityandenvironment.ne</u>	t
6	e man. <u>simeon e community and en vironment.ne</u>	<u>~</u>
	CHERI K. EMM-SMITH	
7	Nevada State Bar No. 3055	
8	MINERAL COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY	
	P.O. Box 1210	
9	Hawthorne, NV 89415	
10	Phone: (775) 945-3636 Fax: (775) 945-0700	
	E-mail: districtattorney@mineralcountynv.org	
11		
12	Attorneys for MINERAL COUNTY, NEVADA	
13		
		DISTRICT COURT
14	UNITED STATES	DISTRICT COURT
15	FOR THE DISTR	ICT OF NEVADA
16		
	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	CV-N-73-125-ECR(RAM)
17		
18	Plaintiff,)	In Equity No. C-125
	WALKER RIVER PAIUTE TRIBE,	Subfile C-125-B
19	(WALKER RIVERTAIOTE TRIDE,)	
20	Plaintiff-Intervenor,	
	vs.	MINERAL COUNTY'S LIST OF
21)	PROPOSED THRESHOLD ISSUES
22	WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT,)	
	a corporation, et al.,	
23) Defendente	
24	Defendants)	

Pursuant to the Court's relevant orders, the parties to the C-125-B litigation ("Parties") met to reach agreement on a list of threshold issues to be considered by the Court. After meeting on April 15 and May 28, 2008, the Parties were unable to come to agreement with regard to which proposed issues are properly viewed as threshold issues in this case. In light of their

Case 3:73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1362 Filed 06/24/2008 Page 2 of 6

failure to agree to one shared list, the Parties agreed to submit separate lists to the Court and request the Court to set a schedule for the Parties to brief their respective positions on what properly constitute threshold issues to be addressed by the Court prior to the completion of service or prior to a determination of the merits in this litigation.

Pursuant to the agreement among the Parties, Mineral County submits the following list of proposed issues to be considered threshold issues for early determination in the C-125-B litigation:

SERVICE

- 1. Should the schedule for completion of service in the C-125-B case be adjusted?
- 2. How will the determination be made whether and when service in the C-125-B case is complete?
 - 3. Is publication appropriate for any remaining potential defendants in the C-125-B case?

JURISDICTION

- 1. Does the Decree Court have jurisdiction to adjudicate the Tribal Claims to both ground and surface water?
- 2. Does the Decree Court have jurisdiction over groundwater in this case?
- 3. Does the Decree Court have jurisdiction over groundwater used pursuant to state law outside the exterior boundaries of the Walker River Paiute Indian Reservation?

APPLICABLE LAW

 What law governs the pumping of groundwater on and off the Walker River Paiute Indian Reservation by the Tribe or the United States on its behalf and how should the Court resolve any conflicts in applicable law?

Case 3:73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1362 Filed 06/24/2008 Page 3 of 6

1	2. Is the Decree Court required to accept the distinction drawn between surface water and		
2	groundwater rights provided by California and Nevada law?		
3	Mineral County joins with the other Parties in respectfully requesting the Court to set a		
4 5	briefing schedule to determine the proper list of threshold issues.		
6			
7	Dated: June 24, 2008 Respectfully submitted,		
8			
9	ADVOCATES FOR COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENT		
10			
11	By/s/ Simeon M. Herskovits		
12	SIMEON M. HERSKOVITS		
13	Attorneys for MINERAL COUNTY, NEVADA		
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24 25			
25 26			
20			
28			

Case 3:73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1362 Filed 06/24/2008 Page 4 of 6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1

2		
3	I hereby certify that on this 24 th day of June 2008, I electronically filed the foregoing	
4	Mineral County's Preliminary Legal Theories with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF	
5	system, which will send notification of such filing to the following via their email addresses:	
6	Marta A. Adams	
7	madams@ag.nv.gov pyoung@ag.nv.gov	
8	Gregory W. Addington	
9	greg.addington@usdoj.gov judy.farmer@usdoj.gov joanie.silvershield@usdog.gov	
10	George N. Benesch gbenesch@sbcglobal.net	
11		
12	Gordon H. DePaoli gdepaoli@woodburnandwedge.com	
13	Cheri Emm-Smith	
14	districtattorney@mineralcountynv.org	
15	Dale E. Ferguson	
16	dferguson@woodburnandwedge.com	
17	John W. Howard	
18	john@jwhowardattorneys.com elisam@whowardattorneys.com	
19	Erin K. L. Mahaney	
20	emahaney@waterboards.ca.gov	
21	David L. Negri	
22	David.negri@usdoj.gov	
23	Michael Neville michael.neville@doj.ca.gov_cory.marcelino@doj.ca.gov_	
24		
25	Karen A. Peterson <u>kpeterson@allisonmackenzie.com</u> <u>egarrison@allisonmackenzie.com</u>	
26	Todd A. Plimpton	
27	tplimpton@msn.com	
28	Marshall Rudolph	
	mrudolph@mono.ca.gov	
	1	

Case 3:73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1362 Filed 06/24/2008 Page 5 of 6

1	Susan L. Schneider		
2	susan.schneider@usdoj.gov		
3	William Schaeffer Lander_lawyer@yahoo.com		
5 6	Laura A. Schroeder <u>counsel@water-law.com</u>		
7 8	Stacey Simon ssimon@mono.ca.gov		
9 10	Brian Stockton bstockton@ag.nv.gov		
11	Wes Williams wwilliams@standordalumni.org		
12 13	and I further certify that I served a copy of the foregoing Mineral County's Preliminary Legal		
14	Theories on the following non-CM/ECF participants by U.S Mail, postage prepaid, this 24 th day		
15	of June 2008:		
16 17 18 19	Ken Spooner Walker River Irrigation District P.O. Box 820 Yerington, NV 89447	Tracy Taylor State Engineer – Division of Water Resources State of Nevada 901 S. Stewart Street Carson City, NV 89701	
20 21 22	John Kramer Department of Water Resources 1416 Ninth Street, Room 1118 Sacramento, CA 94814	Jim Shaw Chief Dep. Water Commissioner U.S. Board of Water Commissioners P.O. Box 853 Yerington, NV 89447	
23 24 25 26	Robert L. Hunter, Superintendent Western Nevada Agency Bureau of Indian Affairs 311 E. Washington Street Carson City, NV 89701-4065	Jeff Parker, Deputy Atty General Office of the Attorney General 100 N. Carson St. Carson City, NV 89701-4717	
27 28	Allen Biaggi Dept. of Conservation & Natural Resources	Michael F. Mackedon P.O. Box 1203	

Case 3:73-cv-00127-MMD-CSD Document 1362 Filed 06/24/2008 Page 6 of 6

1	State of Nevada 901 S. Stewart Street	179 South LaVerne Street Fallon, NV 89407
2	Carson City, NV 89701	1 anon, 10 0 00407
3 4	Nathan Goedde Staff Counsel	Kelly R. Chase
5	California Dept. of Fish & Game	1700 County Road, Suite A P.O. Box 2800
6	1416 Ninth Street, Suite 1335 Sacramento, CA 95814	Minden, NV 89423
7	Gary Stone	Wesley G. Beverlin
8 9	290 South Arlington Avenue, 3 rd Floor Reno, NV 89501	Malissa Hathaway McKeith Lewis, Brisbois, Bisgaard & Smith LCP 221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1200
10		Los Angeles, CA 90012
11	Michael D. Hoy Bible Hoy & Trachok	Timothy A. Lukas P.O. Box 3237
12	201 West Liberty Street, Third Floor Reno, NV 89511	Reno, NV 89505
13		
14	Robert Auer District Attorney for Lyon County	
15 16	31 South Main Street Yerington, NV 89447	
17		
18		
19		/s/Simeon M. Herskovits
20		Simeon M. Herskovits
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26 27		
27		
		3